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THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO JAMES H. ALEXANDER DATED 2-28-2002, A.G. NO. 2002-155.
Honorable James H. Alexander
Director, Department of Public Safety

Post Office Box 1511

Montgomery, AL  36102-1511

Public Safety, Department of - Driver License - Fees - Costs

Department of Public Safety may charge the fee allowed in section 32-6-6 of the Code to persons receiving a driver license or nondriver identification card.

The Department of Public Safety and the probate judges of the counties can enter an agreement for the probate judges to collect the fee authorized in section 32‑6-6 at the same time the $20.00 fee for issuing the license or card is col​lected and to forward the fee to the Department of Public Safety.

Dear Col. Alexander:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety.

QUESTION 1


If the Department of Public Safety documents the actual costs of obtaining photo driver’s licenses, photo nondriver identification cards, and terminal support equipment from the supplier for each photo driver’s license and photo nondriver identification card issued, may the department, under section 32‑6‑6 of the Code, charge these costs, plus $.10, to each person obtaining a photo license or photo iden​tification card?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The pertinent part of section 32-6-6 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Said photo driver's license and photo non​driver identification card as provided in Section 32-6-4 shall have a photo core that meets the minimum width and length dimensions specified in ANSI stan​dards X4.13-1971 and ANSI standard CR80, plus or minus 1/4 inch.  In addition to all current and existing fees, the public safety department may charge an additional fee to recover the cost of obtaining photo drivers' licenses, photo nondriver identification cards, and terminal support equip​ment from the supplier.  The fee may not exceed $.10 over the actual cost of obtaining the necessary material from the supplier.  Revenues collected under this section shall be used by the department for the sole purpose of this program and any excess shall revert to the General Fund at the end of each fiscal year.

ALA. CODE § 32-6-6 (1999) (emphasis added).


Section 32-6-6 authorizes the Department of Public Safety to collect an additional fee to cover the costs of obtaining photo driver licenses, photo nondriver identification cards, and terminal support equipment from the sup​plier.  The allowed amount of this fee cannot exceed $.10 over the actual costs of obtaining necessary equipment from the supplier, that is, the costs plus $.10.

CONCLUSION


If the Department of Public Safety documents the costs of obtaining driver licenses, nondriver identification cards, and terminal support equip​ment, it may charge a fee reflecting these costs, plus $.10 to each person receiving a driver license or nondriver identification card as allowed in sec​tion 32-6-6 of the Code.

QUESTION 2


Would the probate judge or license commis​sioner in each county be required to collect this additional fee and forward it to the Department of Public Safety?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The fee authorized in section 32-6-6 of the Code is to be used by the Department of Public Safety for a photo core for driver licenses and non​driver identification cards.  No provision is made in section 32-6-6 or else​where specifically for the collection of the fee authorized in that provision.


Section 32-6-4 provides that the $20.00 fee authorized in that section or the issuance of the driver license is to be collected by the probate judge.  While there are no provisions for the Department of Public Safety to collect fees authorized for the department, logic suggests that the fee imposed by the Department of Public Safety, pursuant to section 32-6-6 of the Code, be col​lected at the time the $20.00 is collected.  The Department of Public Safety and the probate judges of the counties can enter an agreement for the probate judges to collect the fee authorized in section 32-6-6 and to forward it to the Department of Public Safety.  The probate judges, pursuant to an agreement, may retain an amount to cover the actual costs, if any, of collecting the fee.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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